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July 12, 2010 letter from J. Bush to Nancy Vehr 
regarding public AQD documents becoming available 
to her only through the process of Discovery 

July 7, 2010 letter from Nancy Vehr to J. Bush stating 
that public documents will only be available to her 
through the discovery process 
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Office of the Attorney General 
Governor 
Dave Freudenthal 

Attorney General 
Bruce A. Salzburg 

Ms. Judith Bush 
c/o Bush Ranches 
P.O. Box 861 
Sundance, WY 82729 

Water and Natural Resources Division 
123 State Capitol 

Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 
307-777-6946 Telephone 

307-777-3542 Fax 

July 7, 2010 

Chief Deputy Attorney General 
Elizabeth C. G agen 

Division Deputy 
Jay A. Jerde 

Re: Public Records Request/or Croell Redi-Mix MD-9645 

Dear Judy, 

It is my understanding that on July 1, 2010, you requested to review the above 
permitting file from the Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division 
(DEQ/AQD). On May 14,2010, you also filed a "Petition for Hearing Before EQC," 
which has been docketed as EQC Case No. 10-2803. Typically, when cases are on 
appeal, documents are provided to the parties in response to discovery requests, not 
public records requests. Therefore, future records requests regarding this matter will 
need to be handled through the discovery process, not the public records act. 

Enclosed is a CD containing a copy of the above permitting file. The lower right 
hand comer of each document has been Bates numbered with a unique identifier (Ex. 
AQD eroell DN 10-2803). The CD contains Bates documents 000001 - 000194 in PDF 
format. If you have any difficulty opening the files, please let me know. 

Sin rely, / /, 
/$~A-I c? II JJty' 

aney . Vehr 
Sr. Asst. Attorney General 

Enc. 
cc w/o enc .: DEQ-AQD (Chad Schlichtemeier) 
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(i.e. no longer available to the public, myself included, via the Public Records Act 

Additionally. the discovery process is not open to members of the public not parties to 
the hearing. and they are left with no method of obtaining documents which remain, 
legally, public documents. 

The public hearing before the EQC relating to this matter will receive public notice 
prior to being held. Members of the public, including those who objected to this 
application during the period for filing public objections and lor those wishing to 
obtain intervener status at the public hearing, may wish to comprehensively review all 
public documents relating to the public record of this matter. It is their right to do so. 

From my standpoint as a party to the uPCOming public hearing into this matter, It is 
difficult to specify and request a copy of a particular (in this case public) document 
via the discovery process if the existence of that document is not known. 

I find it difficult to view the sequestering of the record in this matter by the Office of the 
Attorney General (employees of which will assist and lor represent the DEQ AQD in 
this matter, and which, as such, is not an impartial body in these proceedings) as 
other than an attempt to withhold from the members public documents which it is the 
right of members of the public to search. 

If the fear is that fites may be tampered with by the public, then members of the public 
can and should be supervised by DEQ staff when looking through the files. 

Once again, f do not understand the premise that public documents relevant to a 
matter which will be heard by the EQC in a public hearing become unavailable to 
the public once a Petition for a Public Hearing before the EQC has been filed. 

Would you please respond. 

Yours trUly, 
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By Fax (307) 777·3542 

July 12, 2010 

to: Ms. Nancy Vehr 
Sr. Asst Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
123 State Capitol 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 
( teI307-7n-6946) 

tei Ifax 

Judith Bush 
c/o PO Box 861 
Sundance. WY 82729 

307-283-3835 
please phone before faxing 

no pages 3 incl. attachment (July 7,2010 letter from Nancy Vehr to Judith Bush ) 

Re: DEQ AQD AP - 9645 and MD- 9645 
EQC Docket #' 10-2803 

Request for Public Records 

Dear Ms. Vehr, 

Thank you for sending me a CD regarding this matter. 

It is correct that I drove ,.., 300 miles from our ranch east of Sundance. Wyoming to 
Cheyenne at considerable time. effort and expense, in order to obtain documents 
which are classified as DEQ AQD public documents and which relate to the above 
noted matter. 

On July 1, 2010, Gina Johnson, AQD Cheyenne, informed me that these records had 
been sequestered by the Attomey General's Office due to my having filed a Petition 
for a Public Hearing regarding this matter (filed May 14, 2010). 

If I understand your July 7, 2010 letter (copy attached). you are telling me that DEQ 
documents which are classified as public documents are no longer "typically" 
available to the public once an appeal to the EOC has been filed. 

I understand that by process of discovery, it is possible for parties to obtain copies of 
relevant documents which are not classified as public documents and which might 
otherwise not be obtainable by parties to an appeal process. I do not understand the 
process by which public documents become de facto no longer public documents, 
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Exhibit 9 EQC Docket 10-2803 
Judith Bush 

letter from Croe .. Redl-Mlx Attorney Kim Cannon to Steve Dietrich, AQD to 
change the designated legal description of mining activities permitted in Croe .. 
Redl-Mlx Permit MD 9645 from the NWNE of Section 25 T 52N R 62 W to (part of 
Bush Ranches and not located within the 600.07 acre minesite) to theNESWof 
Section 25 T 52N R 62W (lands previously operating as Frost Rock Products, 
Inc.'s lMO 1461 and deSignated In error as in Table C-1 as lands to which the 
BlM owns the mineral rights. Appendix C- and Table C-1 are contained Exhibit 
2. Mr. Cannon states that this is a typographical error which can be changed 



JR,' 

Street, Room 1714 
"",,,'f~WH1A WY 82002 

RE: 

Dear Mr. Dietrich: 

DAVIS CANNON, 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

40 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
P.O, BOX 728 

SHERIDAN, WYOMING 82801 

eu:t'Nur.e(307) 672-7491 
FAX (307) 672-:B955 

1 

On behalf of CroeH Redi-Mix, Inc., it has come to our attention that a typographical error 
was made with respect to the legal description in the above-referenced permit. The reference to 
the NW~NE~ of Section 25 in Crook County, Wyoming should be deleted. That land belongs 
to Judith Bush. Instead, reference to the NE~SW~ of Section 25, Township 52 North, Range 62 
West, should be inserted. 

It is my understanding that this correction In the land description can be done 
administratively. Please do so. 

Thank you. 

KDC:rg 

cc: Judith Bush v 
Croen Redi-Mix, 

Yours truly, 

t ALSO AOMrrr!2!) iN MONTANA 



Exhibit 10 C Docket 10-2803 
Judith Bush 

Judith Bush's May 14, 2009 Petition for Hearing Before EQC 



BY FAX 

To: AcIng AdmfniSfrator, DEQ Air QuaIly DMsion 307-

Re: 

From: 

Members of eoc 
& Jim RubY, Exec Sec EQC 307-n7-6134 

CroeIRedi-Mix 307-283-1450 

OEQ AQD Permit Application No. Ap .. 9645 
DEQ AQD Permit No. Mo..9646, dated March 17, 2010 

Judith Bush 
2313 County Rd 64 
C&rrying Pface,Ontario 
Canada KOK 1LO 

613-392-2313 
please phone beto(o taxing 

date: May 14, 2010 

PETITION FOR HEARING BEFORE EQC 

----------------------------------------------------------
I. Judith Bush. acting Pro Se, pursuant to Rutes of Practice and Procedure, 

Chapter 1. Section 3, Initiation of Proceedings, and pursuant to Environmental Quality 
Act 35-11- 101 - 1104, and the Wyoming Procedure Act 16-3-107. hereby petition for 
a Hearing before the Environmental Quality CounciJ in the matter regarding DEO Air 
Quality Division Decision regarding AQD AP # 9645 (and AQO Permit No. 9645 
issued to Croat. Aedi-Mix on March 17, 2010.) 

1) Public Notice faited to provide any indication of the scope of the proposed 
"modificationS of the Croen Red-Mix Mining operation located at the Rogers Pit, 
which was to expand the operation from a ten acre minesite with an estimated 
annual production of 100,000 tons to a 600+ acre minesite with an estimated 
annual production of 500,000 tons. 

In addition to faifing to provide sufficient Information for a reader to judge 
whether or not a trip to the County Clerks Office should be made to learn more, 
the information which is provided is both false and misleading. 

Page 1 



i.lnstead OfprO'Jiding·the apf.)tOxmate's2e and 1oeationd tile :expa.nded 
mineSlte ((something ,aIBag tbeofder d$f",,\600 aOltes ,OOrH8ined ilD :parts .of 
:Sections 25.26 aAdcSS 'T52N ,R62W, ,ooatad ;S0utb,of:the :I..go.ROW 
approximately '91 :miJeseastof Sundanoe,ifl :CrOok:County~VVYomin~ffwo~d 
nave:deSOf;ibed·the GiWatkm·aoeurately~f 1Ae:Ootober 1,2G09 publrc notice 
pfO\rides the :legal :deScription of 1he1en Jde :[MO,.stating." 

11 1b8 .Applical1thaSrequestedpennl6Sion to modify tAeR'981S Rock Pit, 
wtfich willlncltlde 1imeStt!me Cf1J19tfIJflfJ, BOFSeIting, 'blasting, exposed 
'acreage, stDdcpiling,hau/acthtif¥, a hDtm#X asphaltplantand,a 
COItOI'fItfI batCh ,plEmtlooatedin the NW1:14NE1:/4dSectlen,25, T52N, 
R~ .approximfitBly live(5}mlles.nortbeast.of SuooaaC9 :In CroOk 
QoURty.WyomllJg •... · .. 

'This .isthe $Um total1of :the DormatjOft pFovidedOA the·nature:of the 'application 
proVided to:!be :pubfic :'n :theOctdber 1, 2009editioA'Of.the :SundanceTimes.ft 
}teavestile reader·WIth tbeknpresslonthat'ihefJfOject lis ,located· within ·a 40. :8Cfe 

:quarter ;section. 

n:isunaear wqy .a:putJiic ·.notIoe for ·a800·acre 'mineSite would provide 'the legal 
description. the..... 16 acre'lMO ¥IhiOhiitwill·supersede. 

iMoteover, 'ithe:lands describedill the ;public notice i( {1he NW~/4NE t/40f 
Section·25 T52N R62 Y4} ,do mt.even:beIongtoBoger'Cfosll. They area part 
of IBush ;RMettes.(see :jmmediate'ly b91ow~) . 

2} ~ nave,cbeoked ,past public;DOtioes regarding AQD ~permits telating to the Croall 
Redi .. Mix mining '8J1dcrushing operations at the 'Rogers :Pit, ,as well :aspast 
AQD ;permits r9latingto ,CroeiIRedi..:Mix mining·operations atthe'Rogers Pit. 
Those lhave seen :alICOntaiAthe same moorrect:legal·~ (the 
NW1/4NE 114 of Section ,25 T52N R62W). '0008 aga'ifl. this·laDd ;jsoot ,owned 
:by 'Roger 'Croell, .and'the owners of :lands operating:85 'BuSh:Ranches have at 
,no time consented for.any «.our land to be :jacluded lin the Cr,oeIl.Red;";MiK 
,minesite at the ;Roger$ 'Pit .. 

1 did notthirik'to compar:e AQO·s .tegaldescription ·oflanda operating untJer AQD 
permttsgranted to Cmell Redi-Mlx far its mining andcrusAJRgoperations at the 
.Rogef!S Pit with with thalegal description of 'Iandsoperating under LQO permits 
,granted to Croell Redi ... Mix:for its mining aAd crushingpJ*ations at the ,Rogers 
Pit, assllmingthatthere was at teast some coordination :betweenthe·two 
departments jn that regard. 1 only noticed the discxepancybetweenthe·two 
late fast month (AprJr I :2()10).when "was .checking 1egafdesoqptionsbecause 
Mr. Cros)) has asked us to share ,in the .expense ofaboundary fence which he 
has had oonstructedbetween his property and that of Bush Ranches. 

Page 2 



3) 

t oampreSUming:that 'othe circumstancedescr>ibed:~bove ~thrQWS 'i~questionthe 
legality oaf all ;permitstssuea by AQO to Croatl ,Redt-Mixregarding lts :operatiDRs 
at ,the Rogers Pit to date. 

CrosU R .. Mi:x owns and operates a !RtJl'Rber;of grave1 and i (Jf;limerodk mining 
and crushingQPeratioRsin vadous ;states. lllispanicu1ar 01'0&11 Redi..;Mix 
fimerOCkminlngand CIlIShing operation °is~ocatedon ·the ranch which .isMr. 
Croell's home. (Mr. Croellis the owner and President I CEO ,of Croell Red;­
Mix.) ft 18 dIfflcI:Ilt to see°how this error has perpetuated fts8If for so fang . 

. In addition, elther°AQO has mapssubmttteddi~ 'to It .depicting the °mineslte 
to which itspermits.apply,or it :takes its :Iegal description from LOOo.ln elthar 
case, 'it 'is difficalt to'see ;OOW:such ;an °error'occurred. 

railure dAOO tolntgrm SQme ~jectors ~by :registered I certified 'mall °thaUhe 
AQDDecisiQn .fegarding othismatterwas ~isstIed 'OI1;March 17. 201'0. 

Tile °firstpage ;:Ofthe Decision'{~n the .INTRODUCTION 1 ~ists members of :the 
public:who ;StJbmittedcomments regarding. this AQD Application, and'·WhG. asoa 
'result, .. entitled :to:appea1 this ,decision and should 'haveaeen ootifiedlOy 
,registered tcertified mail regardng theSae Decision 'intbis1natter. 

1bere was 'l1QoA1fidavit of Service attaChed to :the ~gistered·;felterWhich was 
:sentto _me but flOt:all ofthosemambefs of the :pwblie 'woo had 'OBjected to this 
AQD ~ication.l.therefora do not know who among the persons noted :jn1na 
ointroduction portion of the 'Decisioo'f.eceivad the 'registered fef.terinforming 
tbem1hattha AQD°OeCision'hadbaen:issued·and Who .did 'flOt. ACO will'have 
a recold ..• this. 

;1 dd not receive.a ,coW «the registered letter~ ;When:1 ospoke to Judith Hamm 
,at the and of Apdl, ,she was unaware that the AQO DeCiSion had been °issued • 
and owas ;in fact assuming that·it:had ·Aot yetbeenissued. ,Forcattaifl, :meitber 
Judith ~Hammnor lwere santa .coW,of the registered ,latter, which should;bave 
·bean mailed 'on IMarch 17,. 2009. 

This was a signilicantomissiGnin the public prooesssurlounding this 
,appliC8tiGn, since objectors wishing to :appeal the March 17. 2009 decision to 
the :EQC ·had60,daysofrom ;tha date the Decision is ·issuedto dO.SQ§ection 16. 
Ghflpter 1 ,;General BUies" 'Practice and Procedgre ) ,limiting ourability·to 
paltiCipate :effectively,In • .this 'public ;prc09SS. 

Kimbel1y M. 'Mell a.-mailed mea copy of :the (Wednesday), March 17, .2010 
DeciSion on Monday, Mardh22,20tO. Although 4snould have been .serna 
reg~stered ;Ietterilfo-:lyfor:~ sake;o1 ,AQ[) knowing that I ,bad feoeived timely 
notice, from my poJrnof VIew, e-mailing woufd have been osufficient'had I been 
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Informed :by AQOatthetime\thalthe'e~mall nadbeen sent HOweve:, hN8S'not 
$0 :jntormed. ;I.do not ·:have ·~ntemet·ore-mailat nome,w8snotfamil'8r with the 
name KimberJeyMetz(whosent the ~maif), and the thedecisioA was bur.tedin 
.junk mail. 

~I am attempting to'1Ile 1Iis appeal with.the EQC and the ·ACOin a 'timely.manner, 
however~ ., believe given failure to.provide timely notice by ,registered mail, the 
deadline for filing for an appeal should be extendedforone.month .• until mid 
June. 2010.pemaps. with the:help of AQD, wecanftgUre·out Why properl)l 
operating.as :BushRaoohes has bean designated a ·minesite :peRnitted to Crosl( 
Aedl-Mix,as well as to sort out other matters GOIltained in ·this 'Jetter, either 
simplifying .the :heafing process, or making 1t unnecessary. 

ACOasserts that CroelJ Redi~ix will not bepennitted to exceed anamuaJ 
productionaf500,OOO tons'per year at its '~s ·Pitminesite. (500.000 tons 1 
yearts the.maximum estimated productionperyear·which·CroeIl Redi-Mix 
provided :In Us application. 

;IUs ·unalear:what ~egalauthorit;y ACOhas to;enforce t:heamoont of·maximum 
yearly ,production, 'J 'havebeenunable 10 find a rule or statutepemlitting. ACO 
todireotlygovem the amotJftt:of productiOO. ~If there~ssuch·a nlJe !or.w. '1 
-would .appreciatehavingft identified. 

:In my Oeoember :2 •. 2009 :objectiOl'l.1etter to AQO.,1:noted 'that .ACO's.·method,Of 
determiRingthe amoumof·duSt andtoxic:aiFbome.particles 9eaetatedby·tbe 
~atfon :in a year is based ·tpOn the AppIicant'.s estimate·Qf:maximum year1y 
.production{in this case ;500,000 tons f'yea~), and·tbat from ithis calcll'ation 
ACO 1hen determines the classification of1heoperatioll and%he.·coodftions 
which must be met (bGthtllethe EQC andCroeIl,Redi."Mix. 

GroeH ·Redi-Mix's estimate;of maximurnyearly production at lhe modifl8d 
(expanded) RogersfPitcame up for scrutiny .atthe December21, 2009pubrlC 
heating before the flOC. {That :t.leatJngcoooer:Red the \the CroetlRedi-iMix 
application to ilQO regarding the ·same :mining operation at the :RQgefS :PH~) 

1l1e'LQD ,representatives •. one ·of whom ,bas'beeninehargeof 'the :CroeiIRedi­
MbcopeEatioo :anhe,RC?JgerS Pit ·since Its·inception as ,an LMO (in late 2006 ) 
;stated that ·althO.ugIlLQD requires yeartv .production ·information 'from 
permittees in annual :reports, .LOO 'is never1hess unable to .strictly regulate 
'production Within any givenyear.LQO made it :clear that it considered 'the 
'estimated ,maximum yearlY-prodUCtion just that ~ and .thatmarket;condltians 
would dictate how ·muchlimerockwas ,blasted, 'crushed, ·hauledoff 1heminesfte 
and sold in any given year. 

Jr:u;hort,LQO :basnopower to~limit Groell Red":Mix ;10 a :maximumOf 500,000 
tons of product per year. In addition, ,jf .am understanding these rutes and 
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,regulattons correctly, it appears that ,Inoreasedproduction triggers amendments 
totl'le permit which have the 'effect of permitting increased yearly :produotion,lt 
is unclear whether.ff these increases are doneinoremeAtafly, tuturepublic input 
into the ,process would ever be triggered. 

I understand that AQDhas the authority to control or limit production if dust ,and 
toxicparticUfatematterexceedthe Jimits established and :enforceable by the 
AQD. However, since atone ,point AQOapproveda orusher with a maximum 
production capacity of 1 ,050.000 tons per year. did the math on that level of 
;productionand found that 'it fetl within the AQO:Jimits ;for dustandatherairbome 
particulate matter, ,it is dffficwlt to see how AQOisequipped 'to limit pr:oduotion to 
less than half ,that amount Onc:eagaln. ,'have seen nothing ,toindicatetbat 
Oroe1l Redi .. Mix has oommitted 10 prodtJcing ,no more lbat 500.1000 tons per 
year,eittter :in ;the Air Quality or the land QlB1ltyApptications. ,Such a ,statement 
from OroeilRedi';Uixmight constitute ;an .enforceabtecontract,although it is not 
clear thatAQD has the authority to make such a contractwitb ,CroeIiRedi.:Mix. 

Qsceagain,'1 woUIdprefer,amU beUev.etMt1l1esituetism medts.anexteBskmtQ'tbe 
,aeadlne for ,filing 10( ,an agpe8fb9f<D:1Je Sac. :, YiIII .,lnWYcw1ng:anrlwUleonta<il 
AOQ,sI]orIy.1 'wil not mail gut notk;e tootber objectingl2&[ties WI -fBI hear1rODJ 
AQCrgr(iitlg 1be possibiJit)'of,ap exteosJoo.to h 'MiJY14 deadlilD. Howeyer. 'I see 
no altefoativebutlO fie 10[ an,iP.PMIat thia ·tim&simf)~·tQ avQid.JQsing1he rtghttodQ 
& 

Yours ·truly.\ , 

. !tt,-i;:tv I 
Judith 'Bush 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Judith Bush, acting pro se, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing Amended Petition for Hearing Before the EQC, comprised of: 

1) Addendum to May 14, 2010 Petition for Hearing before the EQC. 
dated August 11, 2010 

2} copy of May 14, 2010 Petition for Hearing before the EQC 
(previously fil9d with EQC ) 

was served via facsimile on Wednesday, Aug 11. 2010 
and also by depositing the same in the U.S. mail on Wednesday, Aug 11 , 2010 
addressed to: 

Kim D. Cannon (I 5~1401) 
Davis and Cannon 
40 South Main Street 
P.O. Box 728 
Sheridan, Wyoming 82801 

Nancy Vehr (16-3341) 
Sr. Asst. Attorney General; and 
Amanda Krout 
Office of Attorney General 
123 State Capitol 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 

Environmental Quality Council 
Attn Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary 

KimwarJng 
122 W. 25th, Herschler Building 
Room 1714 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 

by Facsimile (307)672~8955 on Aug 11, 2010 
.atHJ. by regular mail on Aug 11, 2010 

by Facsimile (307) 777 ~3542 on Aug 11, 2010 
.atHJ. by regular mail on Aug 11, 2010 

by Facsimile (307) 777-6134 on June 11, 2010 
.iIlJ!J. by regular mail on June 12, 2010 

Judith 
PO Box 861 
Sundance. Wyoming 
82729 

tel /fax 307 283 -2835 
please phone before faxing 
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Exhibit 11 EQC Docket 10-2803 
Judith Bush 

Department of Environmental Quality's Response 
to Judith Bush's May 14. 2010 Petition for Hearing Before the EQC 

(dated June 11, 2010) 



1 2010 
Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary 
EnYironmental Quality Council 

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL 

In the Matter of the Appeal 
And Petition for Hearing of: 
Croell Redi-Mix, DEQ AQD Permit 
Application No. AP-9645 
And DEQ AQD Permit No. MD-9645 
Dated March 17, 2010 

OF WYOMING 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Docket No. 10-2803 

DEPARTMEl\7 OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY'S RESPONSE 

Respondent, the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)/ Air 

Quality Division (AQD), by and through the Office of the Attorney General of the State 

of Wyoming, in response to Judith Bush's (petitioner) Petition for Hearing Before EQC, 

responds as follows: 

Petitioner's introductory paragraph appears to be for descriptive purposes and does 

not contain factual allegations. Therefore a response is not required. However, to the 

extent this paragraph is deemed to contain any factual allegations, DEQI AQD denies. 

1. DEQ/AQD admits that a public notice of its proposed intent to approve 

Application AP-9645 was published in the Sundance Times on October 1, 2009. 

DEQ/AQD asserts that the public notice """"""<llre:! for and paraphrasing the public 

notice is not an allegation of fact which requires a response. DEQI AQD also admits 



it placed a copy of Crooll Rodi-Mix, (Croell) application to modify the Rogers 

Pit and the LILJ"-.J" 

DEQ/AQD further admits that during the public comment period, it did not 

location's 

allegations in section 1. 

DEQ/AQD admits that Croen's application included a description of the 

location and a map. DEQ/AQD asserts that the application and map speak for 

themselves. DEQ/AQD is without sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief 

as to the truth of the remaining matters asserted in section 2 and therefore denies the 

same. 

3. DEQ/AQD asserts that the decision document speaks for itself. DEQ/AQD 

further admits that it notified all commenters of its decision granting Pennit MD-9645 to 

Croell to modify the Rogers Rock Pit. DBQI AQD admits that Kimberly M. Metz is a 

DEQ/AQD employee. DEQ/AQD further admits that on March 22, 2010, DEQ/AQD 

emailed a copy of its decision and Pennit MD-9645 to Petitioner. The allegations in 

section 3 asserting that Petitioner timely filed her appeal call for a legal conclusion for 

which no response required. DEQI AQD without sufficient knowledge or 

infonnation to form a belief as to the truth of the remaining matters asserted in section 3 

and therefore denies same. 



4. DEQ/AQD admits that Condition No. 11 of Permit MD-9645 limits 

production. DEQ/AQD asserts that Permit MD-9645 speaks for itself and paraphrasing 

an allegation of fact which requires a response. The allegations 

in section 4 questioning the clarity ofDEQ/AQD's enforcement authority call for a legal 

conclusion for which no response is required. DEQI AQD asserts that its enforcement 

authority is derived from federal andlor state law, including, but not limited to, the 

Wyoming Envirorunental Quality Act, Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations, 

and Permit MD-9645. DEQ/AQD denies that it received any letter from Petitioner dated 

December 2, 2009. DEQ/AQD admits that on December 14, 2009, it held a public 

hearing on Croell's application and the DEQ/AQD's analysis. DEQ/AQD is without 

sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the remaining 

matters asserted in section 4 and therefore denies the same. 

5. Petitioner's final paragraph appears to be for descriptive purposes and does 

not contain factual allegations. Therefore a response is not required. However, to the 

extent this paragraph is deemed to contain any factual allegations, DEQ/AQD denies the 

same. 

6. To the extent the final page of Petitioner's Petition for Hearing Before HQC 

labeled "2009 Notice of Assessment" is deemed to contain any factual allegations, 

DEQI AQD denies the same. 

DEQ'g Response 
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AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 

1. Petitioner failed to comment on legal description during the permitting 

........ "',"'"...,.., and therefore failed to preserve the issue for appeal. 

Petitioner has failed to a LlnlUi upon which can 

3. Petitioner has failed to state any requested relief. 

4. Petitioner is not an ag;J:ne'vea party. 

5. DEQ/AQD reserves the right to assert additional affirmative defenses after 

discovery is completed and additional facts are learned. 

6. DEQ/AQD's actions complied with the Wyoming Environmental Quality 

Act, Wyoming Air Quality Standards an~ Regulations, and other applicable laws and 

regulations. 

WHEREFORE DEQ/AQD respectfully requests this Council uphold DEQ/AQD's 

issuance of Permit MD-9645 to eloell and deny the Petition for Hearing. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this n~ day of June, 2010. 

FOR RESPONDENT DEQ: 

Nancy Ve (#6-3341) 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
123 Capital Building 
Cheyenne, WY 82002 
Telephone: (307) 777-6946 
Facsimile: (307) 777-3542 
nvehr@state.wy.us 
Attorney for the State of Wyoming, DEQ 



CERT~CATEOFSERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the --'-'_ day of June, 2010, a true and correct copy of 
foregoing 's Response was served by placing 
same the United mail, postage pre-paid, s.flrITPQ(!Pr! 

Judith 
P.O. Box. 861 
Sundance, VVY 82729 

yommg Attorney General's Office 



Exhibit 12 
Judith Bush 

Croell Redi-Mix, Inc's Response Pursuant to the Order of the 
Environmental Quality Council directing a Response to the 

appeal Filed by Judith Bush in this matter 

dated June 14, 2010 



com 

In the Matter the Appeal 
and Petition for Hearing of: 
eroell Redi-Mix, DEQ AQD Pennit 
Application No. AP-9645 
and DEQ AQD Pennit No. MD-9645 
dated March 1 2010 

QUALITY COUNCIL 
WYOMING 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Docket No. 10-2803 

CROELL REDI-MIX, INC.'S RESPONSE PURSUANT TO THE ORDER 
OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL DIRECTING 

A RESPONSE TO THE APPEAL FILED BY JUDITH BUSH IN THIS !.VIA TTER 

Respondent Croell Red-Mix, Inc. (hereafter "Respondent Croell") responds to the 

enumerated paragraphs in the Judith Bush Petition for hearing before the EQC as follows: 

L A public notice the Wyoming Department 

Environmental Quality (DEQ)I Quality Division (AQD) was sufficient statute. 

DEQ and AQD published the public of intent to approve that Application NO. AP-

on 1 , A copy for the permit was properly deposi 

reVIewable at the Wyoming. Respondent 

al III 

Page 1 



on 

of Section contains which no to 
is claimed. Croell Redi Mix, Inc. has not obtained a BLM contract for these 
minerals. the NE~SW~ of Section 25 is excluded from mining 

The legal description is accurate and complete, and it is consistent with the legal description for 

the Land Quality Permit A typographical error mistakenly identified the NW~NE~ of Section 

Township North, Range 62 West on the first page. However, the complete description of 

the land on Table 1 of the application fully notifies the public of the area at issue. 

Additionally, the aerial photograph attached to the application clearly delineates the lands in the 

as belonging to Bush. Petitioner Judith Bush had actual 

knowledge of the area within the Land Quality Permit as well as the identical area which is the 

of the Air Quality Pennit documents on file at County Clerk's 

pursuant to statute. Petitioner Bush has proved herself to be an adept commenter on all ":'>.,LU.'" 

Quality and Quality are to at point 

that IS unaware actual location area IS 

set m 

Page 2 



statutes nor 

all leflatl()nS set 

AFFIAAIATIVE DEFENSES 

failed to comment on the legal description during the permitting 

process and therefore failed to preserve the for appeal. 

Petitioner has failed to state a claim upon which can be granted. 

Petitioner has failed to state requested relief 

Petitioner is not the 

5. Respondent Croell reserves the right to assert additional affinnative defenses after 

discovery is completed and additional facts are Ieamed. 

6. Respondent Croell asserts that the DEQIAQD's actions complied with the 

Wyoming Environmental Quality Act, Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations, and 

other applicable laws and regulations. 

Respondent Croell hereby joins 111 the Department of Environmental Quality's "A",,,,rv,, 

all DEQ/AQD's "PC"''>A'' by 

WHEREFORE, Respondent Croell respectfully requests that the Council uphold 

's issuance to deny Petition for 

action as appropriate 

[0 correct so to the are to 

Page 3 



· Respondent eroell that 

as 

Kim D. Cannon 1401) 
Attomey for Respondent Croell Redi-Mix, 
40 South Main Street 
P.O. Box 
Sheridan, WY 82801 
(307) 672-7491 
(307) 672-8911 (fax) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Quali 

I, Kim D. Cannon, attorney for eroell Redi-Mix, Inc. in the above-entitled and numbered 
cause, do hereby certify that on the 14th day of June, 2010, I caused a true and COlTect copy of 
Croell Redi-Mix, Inc.'S Response Pursuant to the Order of the Environmental Quality Council 
Directing a Response to the Appeal Filed by Judith Bush in this Matter as follows: 

Nancy Vehr 
Sr. Asst. Attomey General 
'Wyoming Attomey General's office 
1 Capitol Building 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 

John 
Director,DEQ 

4 

[X) U.S. Mail 
[] Federal Express 
[ ) 
[] Hand-Delivered 

[X] 
[ ] 
I ) 
[] Hand-Delivered 
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West Street 
Cheyelme, Wyoming 82002 

Judith Bush 
P.O. Box 861 
Sundance, Wyoming 

Croell 
eroell Redi-Mix, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1 
Sundance. 'vVY 82729 

[ ] 
[ ] 

] 

[ ] 
[ ] 
[ ) 

[X] 
[ ] 
[ ] 
[ ] 

[X] 
[ ] 
[ ] 
[ ] 

Mail 
Federal 
Facsimile 
Hand-Delivered 

U.S. Mail 
Federal Express 
Facsimile 
Hand-Delivered 

/I~ ~~-~-~~~~ 
Kim D. Cannon 

PageS 



Exhibit 1 eQC Docket 10-2803 
Judith Bush 

Judith Bush's Addendum to Petition for Hearing 
dated August 11, 2010 



BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCil 
IQC DOCKET 10 - 2803 

AMENDED PETITION FOR HEARINO BEFORE EQC 

cone'stlng of: 

1) Addendum to Judith Buehl. Petition for H •• rlng dated May 14. 2010 
Addendum Is dated Auguet 1" 2(10) 

2) copy of Judith Buah'e May 14. 2010 Petition for He.rlng 
with 

August 11, 2010 

ADDENDUM TO JUDITH BUSH'S PETITION FOR HEARING 
BEFORE EQC (dated May 14, 2010) 

I. Judith Bush. acting Pro Be, in addition to and lor complementing issues already 
raised in my May 14, 2010 Petition for Hearing, add the following: 

I would like to begin by stating that I am not an attorney. nor am , represented by an 
attorney at this time, although I have considered such representation. 

Nature of the Public Hearing before the EQC 
My understanding is that my May 14, 2010 Petition for Hearing has triggered a process 
which, if not derailed, will result in a Contested Administrative Public Hearing before 
the Environmental Quality Council. 

I am asking for clarification on this point because severa. times during the the Per­
Hearing Scheduling Conference which took place by telephone on August 2, 2010, 
this hearing was, I believe mistakenly, referred to as a "trial". 

My understanding is that the rules, regu'ations and statutes which define and govern 
the procedural aspects of the upcoming Administrative Contested Public Hearing. are 
the same rules, regulations and statutes which governed the December 21, 2009 
contested administrative public hearing concerning LQD issues relating to the same 
expanded Croeff Redi-Mix limestone mining and crushing operation at that company's 
Rogers Pit f Quarry location and that the primary difference between these two 
contested administrative public hearings will be that, whereas matters relating to land 
Quality concerns, procedures and jurisdiction were front and foremost at the 
December 21, 2010 public hearing, matters relating to Air Quality concerns, 
procedures and jurisdiction will be front and foremost at the upcoming Administrative 
Contested PubliC Hearing. I am asking for clarification if am incorrect regarding 
anything' have stated in this paragraph. 

It is unfortunate that the OEQ public process regarding the issuing of mining permits is 
set up in such a manner that by the time the public is brought into the picture, the time 

informative back and forth discussion could have occurred is past, and the 
public are already in adversarial positiOns. Nevertheless, the DEQ ;s a 



branch of government. and as such has responsibilities to the public which demand 
that the ignorance of the public, myself included, regarding legal matters is not 
exploited either by the DEQ or the Eac. 

H you read my May 14,2010 Petition for Hearing before , you will note that in that 
petition I was requesting any information and lor explanations from AQD which might 
have made a hearing before the EQC In this matter unnecessary. Ms. Vehr's June 11, 
2010 response to my May 14,2010 Petition for Hearing was singularly unhelpful in 
this regard. 

I have reviewed my My May 14, 2010 Petition for Hearing before the EQC and it is my 
opinion that all assertions raised therein are valid, reasonable, and germane. 

J understand that many matters relating to Air Quality Permits are technical beyond my 
expertise. At this time I am reserving the right to call expert witnesses if these can be 
found in the time available. 

Ms. Vehr has sent me a CO which contains various documents relating to this matter. 
In addition to documents listed on the web pages of the EQC Docket 10-2803, this CO 
includes 194 pages. including previous correspondence from me. I reserve the right 
to refer to any of the matters contained on that CO, including AQD related matters in 
correspondence of mine. 

I do not believe. as was stated at the August 3, 2010 scheduling conferencce that 
matters raised in my original objection letter to AQD (dated November 2, 2009) in 
response to pubilc notice cannot be raised at the upcoming hearing because I did not 
mention that letter in my May 14, 2010 Petition for Hearing. (In fact I did mention that 
letter, however. I mistated the date as December 2,2010.) 

There are also matters contained in my December 5, 2009 objection letter to LQO (as 
well as my December 7. 2009 letter correcting an error regarding a date in that 
December 5, 2009 objection letter) in response to their public notice which have 
bearing on Air Quality related issues. 

Difficulties posed to members of the public who are required to participate multiple 
times in meetings and hearings, each dealing with limited aspects of the particular 
mining project under consideration is a concern to me Even the EQC gets things 
mixed up in this regard. 1 It is no wonder that the public is confused. 

Additionally, the lack of communication between the various diVisions of the DEQ (in 
this case the Land Quality DiVision and the Air Quality Division, allow mine operators, 
who are familiar with the differing rules and regulations of LQD and AQD to 
essentially game the system to their advantage. 

1 The December 17th, 2009 Pre-Hearing Conference Order issued by the EQC 
stated that. "The Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality DiVision 
(DEQ) appeared by and through Senior Assistant Attorney General John 
Burbridge." This conference concerned the Land Quality Division of the DEQ 
not Air Quality Division. • 



There appears to be no follow-up between the divisions to make sure that necessary 
permits from other DEQ Divisions are obtained by a permittee. One Division can justify 
their action or lack of action on the basis of ignorance of what the other Division has 
permitted. and this can result in situations which are inconsistent with the intent of the 
Environmental Quality Act and with the intent of the rules and regulations of the 
various divisions of the DEO which are promulgated from the Environmental Act. 

There have been what I consider to be an excessive number of DEQ AQD permits 
issued for the Rogers Pit since 2007. bearing in mind that this was a 10 acre minesite 
with a maximum produCtion of 100,000 tons I year (according to Air Ouality Permit CT-
4526. which remained in effect until superseded by Air Quality MD-9645 on March 
17th of this year. it is hard to understand why a few red flags were not raised at AQD 
when requests for additional AOD permits pertaining to this site kept coming. 

I will briefly summarize the Air Quality Permits which have been issued relating to 
limerock mining and crushing operations at the Rogers Pit location. Some LOD 
information is necessary for context. and has been included when necessary. 

Chronology of AQD permits Issued to Croe .. Redi .. Mix for its IImerock 
mining operations at its 10 acre LQD designated LMO mlnesite (1396 ET) 
(alternatlve'y defined by Air Quality Permit CT 4526) 
These Air QualitY permits (excepting CI 4009\, giVe location as NWNE Section 25. T52N R62W 

Oct 17/07 AP 5468 Forms AQD IIN-1 and AQD CS-1 
approved as CT 4526 an CT 4527 befow 

NWNE Sec 25 

Feb 13107 CT 4526 AaD permit for Pit u5 miles NE Sundance) 
10 acre minesite 

NWNE Sec 25 

max 100.000 tpy year 

Feb 13107 CT 4527 portable crushing screening plant 
Croeil 

NWNE Sec 25 

Feb 28/08 

June 24108 

NovS/08 

CT 7113 
Bruening 

LQDNV 
CroeII 

crushing screening operation permit NWNE Sec 25 
for Bruening Rock. Inc to operate at 1396 ET 
(under AQ permit CT 4527) 
Bruening equipment rated at 1,050,000 tons I year 
Bruening Rock was not licensed to do business in Wyoming 

Craef. Red-Mix LMO 1396 1st annual report 
9 acres disturbed I 86,000 tons product produced 

croen Red-Mix LMO mining had disturbed 20.5 acres 
(Its UAO permit allowed it to disturb max 10 acres) 
LaD had not been informed that Bruening was crushing 



LOO Nob of ~rtton 
Docket No 4387-98 

Nob of \ll()lSliatfl 

to CroeII Redi-Mlx 
Rogers Pit 

SefflementAgngement 

at the Pit 2 

was noted on NV 

Bruening Rook. Inc not registered to do business in WY 
Aoo Permit 1113 above) 

Bruening not permfUed to OoemtillO at Pit. 

However, LOO agreed to Issue an LMO to Frost 
Rook Product., tne. (to operate on lands owned by 

CroeII) to set up an independent LMO (1461 ET) 
(see CT 4089 below) immediately adjacent to the CroeII 
RedI-MiK lMO operation (1396 ET) ,operating side by side 
but Independentty with Creel' Redl-Mix n the same Pi 
(Rogers Pit) so that Croen Redi-Mix could supply limerock 
to DfyFotk3 

As a part of the Settlement Agreement between the 
DEC Loo and CroeII Redi-Mix, CroeII Redf..Mix agreed 
to apply to the LaD to expand its L MO mining operation 
at the Rogers Pit to a Regular Mining Operation, 
presumably to bring CroeB Redl-Mix (retroactively) back 
into compliance with OEO loo Rules and Regulations 
and by extenSIOn With the EnVironmental Quality Act. 4 

2 CroeII Recti-Mix did not inform the loo that Bruening Rook, operating under a permit issued by 
OEQ Aoo (see CT 7113 above) was operating its own crushing equipment at the Croefl RedI­
Mix LMO (13996 a, under the AOO authority of CT 4525. 

Because Bruening Rook was never licensed by the loo to operate at the CroeI Redi-Mix lMO. 
that company did not file an annual report {which woufd have provided the yearlv production 
figure for Bruening Rock. 

On December 11, 2009, I received a letter from AQO informing me that AQD had no production 
figures for any of the three companies (Croell Redi-Mix, Inc; Bruening Rook. Inc; or Frost Rock 
Products, Inc) which had at varioUs times operated in the Rogers Pi on land owned by Roger 
CroeII, CEO of CroeII Redi-Mix. Inc. 

3 This information is from LOO document "CroeII Rogers Pit Permitting ChronologV. 1396 ET and 
TFN 5 6IfI12', compiled by Glenn Mooney (person in charge of Croen RedI-Mix appiications at 

the Rogers PIt), lOO Sheridan, dated December 10, 2009. 

JJJllf;!: If Croell RedI-MiK had contracts in place with Dry Fork based on production of its 10 acre 
lMO at the Rogers Pi ( per AOO Permit CT 4526 0 with max production of 100,000 tons 
I year) , it is no wonder that the size of that minesite was found to have exceeded its 
maximum 10 acre Iimrf by a factor of 2 when the lOO inspection of the Croell Recti-Mix 
lMO (1396 ET) took place on October 28, 2008, {This inspection resulted in the 
November 2008 Notice of VIOlation issued to CroeIl Redi-Mix by the laO. 

4 On April 13, 2010 two weeks after lOO issued CroeII Redl-Mix a Regular Mining Permit to expand 
operations at Its Rogers Pit location, LaO sent CroeII Redi-Mix a Notice of Compliance for Notice 
of VIOlation, Docket No. 4387-08, dated November 5, 2008, Croell RedHAix Umlted Mining 
Operation 1396 



Jan 211 MD 8685 
Croell 

application to Instal portable crushing and NWNE Sec 25 
conveyor eqUipment, initialy at the Rogers Rock 
Pit in NWNE of Sec 25,T52N R62W; as fotlows: 

maxtonsihr 
aver'aae tons I hr 
max annual production 
max 24 hrs 1 day 

7 days fwk 
52wksf 

350 
250ton8 
400,000 tons year 

A corrected version of MO 8685 was issued to Croeil Redi-Mix on 
September 3, 2009, 5 

Fen 23109 

5 MD 8685 stated that it was to supersede Air Quality Permit 4527 relating to other crushing and 
screening equipment in use at the Croell RediaMix LMO. On June 30, 2009, CroeII RediaMbc 
wrote to AOO stating that they had just realized that MD 8685 had superseded CT 4527, that this 
had not been the intention of Croell Redi-Mix, and that Croell Redi~Mix wanted both the 
equipment permitted under CT 4527 and under MD 8685 for use at its Rogers Pit location. 

On September 3, ACD wrote CroeII Redi-Mlx stating that it had never been the intention of AOO 
to permit only equipment relating to MD 8685, and issued a corrected MD 8685 (also dated 
September 3, 2009) to include the equipment previously permitted by CT-4527. 



NESW See 25 6 
operate Permit for equipment owned by Rook 

June 15109 

Products, Inc to be moved to the 
This is for Frost Rook Products, Inc.·s equipment 
lMO 1461, but AOD permit assigns to Rogers PIt, 
which It thinks Rect-Mix 10 acre lMO 
300 tons 1 hour - for duration of one year 
permit does not say hoW much product to be produced~ 
This Information is required by woeo Standards & Regulations 
Chapter 6 Section 2(b)(lii) 

Cruetl Redi-Mix annual report 110,896 tons crushed limerook 
produced between .- June 09 - June 09 

6 This is the correct legal description of the LMO permit issued to Frost Rook Products on 
February 17, 2009. (1461 ET). 

note Appendix C-1, Table C-1 of the CroeIl Redi-Mix application to the DEO LaD to 
expand Its mining operations at Its Rogers PIt location (LaD TFN 5 6/072 - Now the 
permit both permitting and governing mining actiVities at Regular Mine 772) designates 
the NESWof Section 25, T52N R62W as land for which the Federat government has 
retained the mineral rights. 

This Frost LMO mtnesite (1461 ET) is (was -It has since been rolled over into the CroeII Redi-Mix 
expanded mining operation at the Rogers PIt - Regular Mine n2) located on lands owned by 
Roger CroeII, CEO of CroeIl Redi-Mix, and is Ioosted immediatety souIh of an adjacent to the 
CroeII Redi-Mix LMO ET 1396. 

LaO is not required to provide public notice of LMO permits, and so the pubtic was not informed at 
the time that this permit had been issued to Frost Rock Products. However. a cover letter mailed 
to Frost Rook Products on February 17. 2009 informed the company that AQO permits would 
need to maintained. 

Frost Rock Products. Inc did not apply for an Air Quality operators permit for Its operations at the 
Rogers Pit, or if It did, a permit was never Issued. 

When I Visited the AOO in Cheyenne on July 1, 2010. I was told that the only Air Quality permit 
issued to Frost for its operations at the Rogers Pit was Relocate I Operate Permit CT 4089 
described above. If Frost Rook Products had applied for an Air Qualfty operators permit for Its 
LMO mining operation at the Rogers Pit, I believe that public notice would have been required. 
In addition. this permit would have slated a maximum annual figure tor production. 

An inspection of the Rogers Pit (Croell and Frost) was carried out by both CEO laD and 000 
AOO on June 25. 2009. Frost was informed by AaD that It needed to apply for an AaD permit. 
(LOO had informed Frost of the necessity of maintaining an AQO permit in February of 2009.) 
AaD informed both Frost Rock Products, Inc and Croeil Redi-Mix Inc that the permit could either 
be issued in the name of Frost (which was at the time operating under its own LOO-issued LMO 
mining permit) or under an expanded CroeII Redj·Mix AOO permit. Croelf Red;"Mix requested 
that the permit be issued under Croetl Redi-Mix, since that company would be expanding to mine 
a large adjacent area. it does not seem plausible that Air Quality could, when issuing Its permits, 
issue a mine permit to a n entity other than the entity to which Land Quality had issued its permit 
for the minesite in the first place. 

The next application by CroeII Red-Mix for an Air QuaIfty Permit was AP~ 9645, which was 
receiVed by AaD on July 6, 2009. There is no mention of Frost Rook PrOducts, Inc in that 
application. This application was approved on March 17, 2010 as MD-9645. 



June 252009 

Feb. 17.2010 
dsIe approximate 
report Is not dated 

inspection of Rogers Pit by both AaD and LaD 
Frost LMO 1461 has not applied for AaD - told needs to apply for one 
Julie Ewing, Croell RaJ-Mix asks that AQO pennit Frost LMO 1461 
under expanded AOO permit Croeil REldi-Mix because operation will 
be expanding 

Rock Products, Inc. annual report 
to Land Quatity division for the period 
Feb 17, 2009 Feb 2010 
annual production reported at 235,000 tons 
no new salvaged topsoil 

March 17/10 MD 9845 supersedes CT 4527 (see above) NWNE Sec 25 7 

May 15110 

600.07 acre minesite 
maximum annual production of 500,000 tons. 

note This permit relates to the 600.07 acre minesite 
permitted by LaD TFN 5 61072, 
issued to Croell Redi-Mix for its expanded 
operations at Its Rogers Pit location on 
March 31, 2010 

The NWNE of Section 25 is not included within 
the 600.07 acre minesite 

CT -10033 start date May 15110 Portable Facilily Relocate 
I Operate Permit for crushing I screening equipment 
Rogers Quarry, Sundance Wyoming 
Duration of operations at Location - intermittently for 20 +years 

tons I hour 400 
total production at new location - 500,000 per year 

All AQD permits Issued to Croell Redl-Mlx, Inc to date for operations at 
Its Rogers Pit Location contain the same Incorrect legal description of 
regarding the location I site of the mining activity 

Mr. Cannon has characterized the incorrect legal description of the location cited on 

7 Once again, I do not understand how this error persisted. Nancy Vehr, Office of 
the Attorney General and attorney for DEQ AQD in this matter. sent me a CD 
containing information regarding Air Quality AP 9645 I Air Quality MD 9645. 
Page 22 of the material contained on that CD is an aerial map which makes it 
clear that the NWNE of Section 25 was not a part of the Croofl Redi-Mix 
minesite. and additionally makes it clear that this land is owned by "Bush" (J 
was first faxed a copy of this map from AQD on February 7, 2008. 



all AQO permits issued to Croell Red-Mix for its operations at the Rogers Pit (the 
NW1/4 NE1I4) as a typographiCal error. 

It may be that Croell Redi-Mix submitted incorrect information to AaD when that 
company first filed appfications with ACO for permits for its Rogers Pit location 
(Applications AQO - MNI and AQO CSI - Application 5468) in October of 2006). 

However, given the dOCumenting information required with AQD permit applications, 
this does not explain how the error slipped past Air Quality in the first place. nor does it 
explain the self perpetuation of this error up to and including the CroelJ Redi-Mix AaD 
application for (and subsequent approval of) its modified I expanded AQD permitted 
mining operations at its Rogers Pit I Quarry location (Application 9645 - submitted to 
AQO on July 6, 2009 (Ap 9645) and appcoved on March 17. 2010 (AQO Permit MD-
9645) 

In October of 2006, either Croelf Redi-Mix presented accompanying documentation 
with its initial AaD application (Ap 5468) which supported the incorrect legal 
description of the (LQO designated) minesite which that company had provided to 
AQO in its applications (NWNE Section 25 T52N Re2W). This would imply 
something more than a typographical or otherwise careless error. The other possibility 
is that Croell Redi-Mix submitted accompanying information with their permit 
applicationS to AQD which correctly documented the location of the LQD designated 
LMO minesite (NE1/4NElI4SW1/4 of Section 25 T52N R62W) and AOO failed to 
catch the discrepancy between that LaO minesite location and the legal description 
provided to AaD by Crae" Reid-Mix. 

In the case of Croen Redi-Mix Air Quality Permit application AP-9645, it is clear that 
the legal description (NW1/4NE1/4 of Section 25 T52N R62W) provided by Croell 
Redi-Mix to AOO is not included in the legal desCription of the 600.07 acre minesite 
specified in "Table C-J Roger's Pit LAND DESCRIPTION" which provides the legal 
description of lands contained within the 600.007 acre minesite. Craell Redi-Mix 
seems to acknowledge this when noting on the application form (AQO-MN1), 
.. '" See attachment (i.e. Table C-1) for further legal description " 

In addition, the mineplan map should have been submitted to AQD along with the 
written mine plan submitted to LQD by Croen Redi-Mix. This map (Map MP-1) shows 
the footprint of the previous LMO minesite at the Rogers Pit, the boundaries of the 
expanded 600.07 Rogers Pit minesite, the quarter I quarter land division lines 
dividing the land into 40 acre parcels and contains clear labeling of the Township. 
Range and Sections, all of which make it easy to identify the location of the NWNE of 
Section 25. and to see that this 40 acre piece is not included within the boundaries of 
the 600.007 acre minesite. (The NWNE of Section 25 is north of the mineslte and is 
bisected by the Rifle Pit Road. ) 

The authority to designate land contained within minesites belongs to the Land Quality 
Division of the DEQ, and the AQD can only issue its mining permits pertaining to land 
so designated by the DEQ LQD. AQD permitted mining activities must take place 
within LOO designated minesites. 



As such, legally • Air Quality has nev~ issued a ~jt to Croell R~!-!'Aix to. carry out 
any AQD permitted crushing. screervng and other mine-related actiVities at Its Rogers 
Pit location. 

Another way to put this is that Croell Redi-Mlx, Inc. 's mining operations at Its Rogers Pit 
location have been ongoing without valid DEQ Air Quality permits in place since 
2007. 

Please note that I did not say that Craef. Redi-Mix mining operations were in fact 
taking place on the NENW of Section 25 (Bush Ranches property). I said that Bush 
Ranches' land had been incorrectly designated by legal description on AQD permits 
issued to Croell Redi-Mix as the location of Croell Redi-Mix mining activities at its 
Rogers Pit location. 

The mineral rights pertaining to NWNE of Section 25 are reserved to the federal 
govemment This forty acre section is bisected by the Rifle PIt Road. I do not know if, 
down the road, having been designated as a minesite on AQD permits could have 
any impact. legal or otherwise. on the NWNE of Section 25 .. 

Another error relating to legal land descriptions 
Creell Redi-Mix supplied the following information. contained in the second 
paragraph of Ap.pendix C-l. Table C-l Roger's PIt - Land Oescription. 8 

If The NE1/4SW1/4 of Section 25 contains federal minerals for which no right 
to mine is claimed. Croeli Redi-Mix, Inc has not obtained a BLM contract for 
these minerals. Therefore. the NE1/4SW1/4 of Section 25 is excluded from 
mining progressions. If 

Frost Rock Products, Inc:s lMO 1461 EI was located within the NE1/4SWl/4 of 
Section 25 

Remedies Sought through Petition for Rehearing in this matter 
Ms Vehr requested in the pre-hearing scheduling conference on August 3rd, 2010 that 
I note remedies sought. 

I am not sure what remedies a hearing regarding Air Quality issues can prOvide. I am 
not sure what issues will be considered germane to challenging an Air Quality Permit 
which has been issued. 9 

Obviously, the legal .and description pertaining to the AQO permit wi" have to be 

8 

9 

The earlier unsigned version of Appendix C-1, Tabfe C-1 Rogers Pit - LAND 
DESCRIPTION does not contain the paragraph quoted above. 

My impression is that if AQD plugs the numbers provided to them by the 
applicant into their equation and does the math right. they are virtually 
unassailable. 



changed. At this time. I do not know what legal requirements this wiD entail. I 
certainly want all reference pertaining to an past AQO permits which designate the 
location of the minesite as the NWNE of Section 25 corrected on the off chance that 
this could have legal implications down the road. Once again, I do not believe that it 
Is reasonable to attribute this mistake to typographical error. 

I have continued in my efforts for two reasons. The first is that I oppose this mining 
project. Although in the past I visited Sundance every year. family matters have 
prevented me from making yearly visits, and for more than fifteen years my visits have 
been less frequent Because I see the country less often, I am acutely aware of the 
impact that the limestone mining and crushing operations in Crook County are having 
on the quality of the air we breathe and the regional haze. The 20 % allowable drop in 
visibility due to permissible particulate mattef in the air under the terms of this permit 
strikes me as excessive. 

Our land is divided into two farge parcels. Both are located in Crook County and both 
are negatively impacted by limerock mining and crushing operations which tie 
adjacent to them. Not only do these operations throw dust into the air! they also 
cause dust to settle on the ground which is so thick that it rises up in douds when 
walking through grassy fields. My concern for the health of our ranch manager who 
cares for our livestock is genuine. Our ranch manager's concern, as well as my own 
concern, for the health of our livestock is genuine. My concern for the loss of other 
viable, non-polluting and sustainable future uses for our very beautiful ranch, uses 
which could also put tax dollars into state coffers, is genuine. My concern for the loss 
in monetary value of our ranch is both genuine and justified. My concern for the future 
of this very special and unique region of the country, which I have loved since I was a 
child, is genuine. Once again, J do realize that these arguments do not carry great 
legal weight when it comes to matters relating to mining in Wyoming. However, health 
and quality of life relate directly to the responsibilities of the DEQ as these are 
impacted by the environment we live In. and methods of integrating these values into 
decisions made by divisions of the DEC as well as by the eQC will have to be factored 
into the legal equation at some point I just hope that happens sooner rather than 
later. 

I had determined to ignore what I find difficult to regard as other than a deliberate 
failure on the part of the AQD to inform arguably the two most determined opponents of 
the proliferation of limerock mining and crushing operations in Crook County (Judith 
Hamm and myself) of the issuance of AQD permit MD 9645 to Croefl Redi-Mix. 
allowing for the expansion of its Rogers Pit operation. I had also decided that it was 
not worth battling AQO regarding its failure to adequately convey the extent of the 
expansion of this mining operation in public notice afforded this application, by 
implying that the mining operations were taking place on 40 acres or less when the 
reality was something quite different 

After noticing that the location of mining activities cited on all AQO permits issued to 
Crootl Redi-Mix for mining operations at its Rogers Pit described lands which were 
not a part of the LQO designated Crooll Redi-Mix minesite (either lMO 1396 or the 
expanded 600.07 acre Croell Redi-Mix minesite at its Rogers Pit location, and that 
furthermore, the lands so designated belonged to Bush Ranches, I realized that I had 
no alternative but to file for an appeal of the this AQO permit.. 



After going through the various Air Quality permits issued to Croell Recti-Mix and other 
operatorS at the Rogers Pit, I also realized that the number and and size of these Air 
Quality permits are out of all proportion With the 10 acre, maximum 100,000 tons I year 
mining operation defined by Air Quality CT -4526. Air Quality DIVision cannot have 
been unaware of thiS fact 

It is not surprising that violations of the limits of CT -4526 (and of LMO 1396) occurred 
given the size of other Air Quality permits issued under CT-4526.. What is surprising 
is that it seems that violations of permit limitations and failure of mine operators to 
apply for necessary permits were rewarded by the DEQ (AQD and LQD alike) with 
additional DEQ mining permits. in some cases to cover the tracks of violations which 
had taken place. i believe that these circumstances merit scrutiny and perhaps a 
public inquiry. 

I do believe that the possibility of a hot mix asphalt piant being located on this site at 
some time in the future shOuld be irrevocably deleted from Permit MD 9645. 

Mr. Croell testified at the December 21, 2009 PublIC Hearing before the EQC(EQC 
Docket 09-48(6) that he had no plans to put either a hot mix asphalt plant or a batch 
concrete plant on the site. Nevertheless these are a part of Air Quality Permit MD-
9645. 

The public was informed that an additional permitting process was necessary prior to 
a hot mix asphalt plant being located on this site. However, my understanding after 
looking through Air Quality explanations and application forms (Permitting of Mining 
and Quarry Operations - Non Coal) is that J similar to retooatable crushing equipment 
which has already been issued permits by the AQD, portable hot mix asphalt plants 
which have already been issued permits may be relocated onto a site which has 
already been approved to include a hot mix asphalt plant, and that it this is the case, 
there is no further required public input into this process, which would be essentially a 
question of paperwork. 

I realize that I am answering a question of possible remedy with an explanation of my 
reasons for not quitting what is clearly an uphill battle. I am presently in the position of 
having been pushed to appeal the decision of EQC Docket 09-4806 to the District 
Court level because the EQC refused to hear testimony or to permit me to explain my 
exhibits, both of which were pronounced irrelevant before having been heard and lor 
presented. 

Since the hearing. after having been refused to right to present testimony ;s these 
matters, I have since discovered a letter in oro LQD files from Mr. Todd Parfitt • 
second in command of the DEa, to Judith Hamm. The letter is dated March 5, 2010. 
In this letter, withOUt citing sources, Mr. Parfitt incorrectly portrays the circumstances 
about which I was expressly forbidden to testify and lor to present exhibits at the 
December 21, 2009 public hearing. 

I was neither consulted regarding the correctness of assertions contained in Mr 
Parfitt's letter prior to it being sent out, nor was I provided with a copy of that letter. 



In addition to presenting a false account of events. this letter also appears to impugn 
my motivations in objecting to the expansion of mining operations at the Croell Redi­
Mix Rogers Pit locatiOn In the first place 

The letter was written at a time when. although the EQC had voted to approve the 
Croell Redi-Mix permit to expand mining operations at the Rogers Pit. the final version 
of the EQC's Findings had not been issued and comments of the parties to Proposed 
versions of that final document ( which had been requested by the EOC) were 
presumably being considered. 

Mr. Parfitt's letter contradicts my response to the proposed findings and. once agaln, 
was written even as the parties responses were being considered and presumably 
had the potential to influence the outcome of the December 21. 2009 public hearing 
into that matter. 

After reading that letter. I found it diffICUlt to regard it as other than an attempt (either 
on the part of Mr. Parfitt or by those who advised him in this matter) by extra-legal 
means to influence the outcome of a legal matter to which the DEQ (Land Quality 
Division) was a party. 

Other legal errors of the AQO pertaining to the permitting of mining 
operations in the Rogers Pit. 

1) Air Quality Permit CT 7113 was issued to Bruening Rock. Inc on February 28, 
2008 to operate its own crushing equipment10 at the CroeR Redi-Mix LMO 
minesite. Bruening Rock. Inc was not licensed to operate in Wyoming. It is 
unclear how this company came to be issued an Air Quality permit. 

2) 

10 

11 

12 

Croell Red-Mix, Inc. failed to notify the DEQ LOD that Bruening Rock was 
operating at its Rogers Pit lMD, as it was required to do.11 At this time, Craef' 
Redi-Mix held Air Quality Permit CT 4527. permitting its own crushing 
equipment at its Rogers Pit minesite, which was sufficient to mine limerock up to 
the limitations places on production by Air Quality Permit CT -4521 .. 

In November of 2008. Croell Redi-Mix was issued a Notice of Violation by land 
Quality Division for, among other things, having disturbed through mining 
activities at its Rogers Pit location more than double the maximum of 10 acres 
which its LMO permit allowed. 

On February 17. 2009, at the request of Croell Redi-Mix 12 • Land Quality 
Division issued an LMO permit (1461 ET) to Frost Rock Products, Inc. to 
rated at a maximum of 1,050,000 tons I year 

in violation of DEQ LaO Noncoal Rules and Regulations Chap 10 Section 6(b) 

Croell Rogers Pit Permitting Chronology. 1396 ET and TFN 5 6/072 Dec 10, 
2009, page 3 (LQD document) 



operate side by side with Croen Red-Mix in the Rogers Pit Frost Rock 
Products was informed in a letter dated February 17, 2009 that it would have to 
maintain Air Quality and Water Quality permits as well. 

Frost submitted a Portable Facility Relocate I Operate Permit to AaD (CT-4089) 
for his own equipment This Relocate I Operate Permit gave the correct 
location for the Frost LMO (NESW Section 25) and stated that It would be 
operating at "Croen - SundanCe" for one year. The fact that Frost Rock 
Products would be operating on its own LMO at the Rogers Pit was not 
mentioned. The form stated that the equipment's production rate was 300 tons 
I hour. However, the line requesting total production at the new location was 
\eftblank. 

The Frost crushing equipment permitted by an Air Quality relocate I operate 
permit. had been relocated many times prior to being brought to the Rogers Pit 
This is the only relocate form for this Frost equipment that did not supply 
information relating to total production of this equipment for the duration of its 
placement at its new location. This information is required by WDEQ AQD 
Standards and Regulations, Chapter 6 Section 2(b)(iii). However,it appears 
that "aD overlooked this omission. 

On June 25. 2009, both LQO and "QO inspected the Frost and Croell LMO's at 
the Rogers Pit Frost Rock Products was informed by AQO that it required an 
AQO permit to operate at its LMO site. (Frost had been informed of this necessity 
by LaD in a letter dated February 17 2009.) AQD stated that this permit could 
be issued either under Frost's LMO or under the Croell Redi-Mix LMO. Croell 
Redi-Mix requested that the permit be issued under Croell Redi-Mix, since that 
company would be mining the whole area. I do not know if it is permissible for 
AQO to designate a minesite issued by LQO to one party (in this case Frost 
Rook Products) to another party (in this case Croell Redi-Mix. Inc.) In any 
event, I have seen no evidence that such an AQD permit was applied for either 
by Frost Rock Products. Inc or by Croelf Redi-Mix. Inc. f believe that an AOO 
operators permit issued to Frost for its operations at its newly permitted LMO at 
the Rogers Pit would have required public notice. The issuing of LaD's lMO 
permit to Frost did not require public notice. 

, was told when t visited the Cheyenne DEQ AQD on July 1, 2010 that the only 
AQD permit relating to Frost at the Rogers Pit location was the Portable 
Relocate I Operate Permit No other AQD permits were issued to Croell Redi­
Mix until MO-9645 was issued on March 17, 2010. 'do not believe that AQO 
followed through on the operating permit for Frost or that any permit relating to 
Frost's operations at the Rogers Pit was ever issued. Frost Rock Products, Inc. 
is not mentioned in AP 9645. 

The Frost LMO 1461 submitted its first and ontyannual report to LQO covering 



the period betWeen February 17, 2009 and February 17.2010. 13 The annual 
report itself is undated. It states that during the period noted above, Frost 
produced 235,000 tons of crushed limerock. 

Throughout this time, neighbors were continually wondering how a 10 acre 
LMO with a maximum production of 100,000 tons I year could possibly be 
putting out so much dust and generating so much hauling activity. 

The public had no idea of the ground rules regarding mining activities at the 
Rogers Pit . Evidently the DEQ LQD and DEQ AQD also had no idea what the 
other was permitting vis-a-vis mining activities at the Rogers Pit . 

I apologise for not being able to hone this document. There simply was not 
adequa~ time available to present this information more dearly than I have 
done 

, have done my best in the short time available to me to attempt to unravel some 
of the interlockng complexities of this situation (in which AQo clearly played a 
role). It is not simple. and will never be sorted out by examining Air Quality 
issues apart from land Quality issues and vice-versa. 

It is my intention to raise these matters at the upcoming Contested 
Administrative Public Hearing if t am permitted to do so 

Once again. I believe that a public inquiry into matters discussed herein would 
be appropriate. It has bean an onerous task to try to sort out matters which 
were the responsbilitiy of the responsible branches of the oEQ to have gotten 
right in the first place. 

tel I fax 

IS A 

Judith Bush 
PO Box 861 
Sundance. WY 
82720 

August 11, 2010 

(307) 283-2825 Dlease phqrntrt before tl!lKiO!l. 

1\1-1>1 

I-it ;d(!.)~j ) 
PJ{~:O;!1 E ht{)I)~> t 

-----------------~--~ The June 25, 2009 LOO inspection report contains a table stating that the Frost 13 

lMO permit was approved on December 12, 2008, as opposed to February 11, 
2009. Frost Rock Products signed Its application to the LQo for an LMO 
permit on December 9, 2008. It was received by the LQo Sheridan on January 
15,2009. and approved on paper on February 17, 2009.) Frost·s Portable 
Equipment Relocate .. Operate permit says that the equipment was brought in 
about February 23, 2009 

--



To prot ed, COII~eryc and enhclnc;~ the quality of Wyomins's 
~nvirollrn~f\t fot thr: bendit of curren I ilnd future gelll~fjlliom. 

John Corra, Directo 

Judith Hamrn 

308 Moskee Road 

Sundance, WY 

RE: January, 7 2010 Hamm Email to Governor freudentha\ 

Dear Ms. Hamm, 

J •• 

March 5, 2010 

The G~vernor'$ Offlce has asked the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) to address to your 

January 7, 2010 emall regardln& quarries f\~ar Sunda.nce. 

The DEQ has responded to many complaints, most associated with dust concerns. 

The land Quality Division (lQD~ has recelv~ two previous. complaints from you which a~e mentioned in 

your recent emllil to the governor. The fIrst complaint was received through the Governor's Office on 

September 19, 2008. On October 28,2008 you were provided with a written response from DEQ 

regarding information on Pete Uen's Hunter Ptt on hours of operation, dates of public notice and when. 

the permit was approved. In addttlon. Mr. Don McKenzte, the taD Administr8tor met with you ~t your 

ho.me 00 October 31, 2008 and agreed to particfpate in a future pubfic meeting to be set up bV the 
. County Commissioners. ThIs pubflc meeting on Crook County quarries was held on December 8, 2008. 

The second complaint was received via a telephone call on July 24, 2009 regarding your water well. The 

LQO investigated your water well complaint on August 3, 2009, at whIch time Mr. Doug Emme Installed 

a seismograph between your home and Pete lien's Hunter Pit. A blast at the mine was monItored by 

the seismograph and the ground vIbration recorded was under leve's associated with structurel damage. 
The LOD did not observe any damage to your home during this investigation. The LQD also revIewed the 

~hot recol'ds for the Hunter Pit and found the shots were conducted by 8 Wyomlne certified blaster and 

the shots were In compliance. "During the Croel Redl-M'x fQC Hearins, Mr. Emme testified thar there is 

potential for ground vibrations to affect a well depending upon the size of the shot, the shot .Ioad and 

the distance to a well. ·Mr. Emme concluded there was no damage to your well related to blasting 

because shot size, s~t load, seismograph monitoring results and shot' records all \nd~cated compl\anc.e 

. with blasting practIces and standards. 

Your most recent complaint references the EQe's Croel Redi-Mlx miM application hearing held in 

Gfllette on December 21,2009. On January 14, 2010 the EQC dedded to allow the Croe' Red/-Mile LQD 

mine permIt to be issued as there was no evidence presented that the LQD did not address a rule 

requirement. 

.-

(:.2 
Herschler BuildIng· 122 West 25th Street • Cheyenno, WY 82002 • ~tfp;//deq.sta(e.wy.us --' 

AOMlHIOUl'IU!ACH AOANDONEO MINES AlR OOAlfTY INDUSTRIAl SITING "ANO QUA\.fTY SOUD lit H~ WI\Sle WATfR OVAUTY 
(3On 177-71r.11 (307) 777-6145 (J07) 777-7391 (:J07) 777-1369 POI) 7T/"'-1I00 rJO") "'/"(·7752 (:)(l 

f '''''~ ·~''''''u'.n r;AY"7"'7't"dd", f.4\V.,'"# ... ' .... ':f.& .,.V...,' ~ I · ,., ....... ' '·"'· ·/""..."H •• _ ,.. .. '"' ... 4 ... .. ~ ... .,\ 7) 777-1'7BI 
'-I'\y_ •• r , . .... , 



months to 

"'fl''''''''U otf. 

In a YOU Hunter Pit NOV 

and to an of a blastet at the Huntp, Pit The has not is!l.ued a Notice of 

Violation related to Hunter Pit nor there an 

blastIng conducted at the site has been found to be under the 

of blaster at the Hunter PIt. All 

'''''''''''''nn of a c:ertlfied ,u,,'.n·r 

Regarding your air quality concerns, all new or modified quarries are required to obtain ,!n air quality 

permit from the Air Qualtty DivisIon IAQO). As part of the permIttIng process, the applicant Is 

to demonstrate that the proposed quarry will comply with all applicable rules and regulations of the 
Wyoming Air Quality Standards and P.esuiat:\ons (WAQ5R). 

When the AQD has reached a proposed decision based upon the Information presented In the permit 

application, the AQD advertises the proposed decislon In a newspaper of general circulatton in the 

county In willen tne source is proposed. This advertisement Indicates the general nature of the 
propOS@d facility. the proposed approval/disapproval of the permit and a location In the region where 
the public might Inspect the Information submitted in support of the requested permit and the .A.0.0'1i 

analysis of the effect on air quality. 

During the 30-day pllblic notice the public and applicant have the opportunity to provide written 

comments on the Oivision's proposed decision. A public hearing maV be called if sufficient interest Is 
generated or if any il8grieved party mat<.es a request in writing within the 30-dav comment period. After 

considering all comments, including those presented at any hearings he.d, the Administrator will reach a 
final decision and notffy the approprtate parties. BV statue, the AgencV is required to Issue a permit If 
the facility compUes with all applicable rules and regulations. Twa air qua lity permits have been Issued 
for rock quarries in Crook Countv since January of 2008. Both applications followed the process 

described above. 

The WAQ5R does require that quarries be located In accordance with proper land use planning 3S 

determined by the appropriate state or local agency charged with such responsibilitV. If counties have 

restrictions on quarry locations, the applicants will be required to meet the requirement as part of the 

air quality permitting process. 

Wyoming All' Quality and require consideration of best Available Control 

Technology (BACT) in ail permitting actions. Division has considerable experience in permitting 

of operations throughout the state and has determIned application of water and/or 

Inn.t"l>(''''::U1t is an effective means of .,,.,., .. lfir.a emissions from 



no.'::>h.nn!ll information. Control effldel)cies afe 

BACT. This is the same used to c;:!lculate emission:: Ht coal mines, 

The Division does no!; require or tor rock qutl!'ries or in Ilrl 

area. In previous permitting actions, the has coal mines with rates In the 

m!!ii"ns tons per year and the results have demonsrrated compliance with particulate matter 
and dioxiOE-ilnnual ambient Based on the Division's 

c:\Jnvolied Quarry, as reqttired thmugh conditions of the permit with aOIJlicati!Qf 
in an exceedance of air qualIty stam:!ards. 

If you have further concerns or questions resardlne the Quarry mining in and around Sundance please 

feel free to contact Don McKenzie, land Quality Division at 307·777-7046 or Chad Schlichtemeier, Air 

Quality Division at 307-7n-5924. 

Sincerely, /. 4-
10dd Parfitt '? 
Deputv Director 

cc; Don McKenzie, LQD 

Chad Schlicntemeier, AQD 

Chris Boswell, Governors Office 



Exhibit 14 EQC Docket 10-2803 
Judith Bush 

Department of Environmental Quality's Response 
to Amended Petition for Hearing 

dated August 20, 2010 

Page 4 or this document states that: 

10) In response to possible allegations in the Addendum relating to the pit 
location's legal description, DEQ I AQD asserts that Croell's application 
included the pit location's legal description and maps, which documents speak 
for themselYes. DEQ I AQD further asserts that such descriptions sufficiently 
appraised the the public with notice or the general area at issue, and the 
specific pit location. 



BEFORE 

In Matter of the Appeal 
And Petition for Hearing of: 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
STATE OF WYOMING 

FILED 
20 

Jim executive Secretary 
Environmental Quality Council 

eroell Redi-Mix, DEQ AQD Permit 
Application No. AP-9645 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Docket No. 10-2803 

And DEQ AQD Permit No. MD-9645 
Dated March 17, 2010 

DEPART.MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY'S RESPONSE TO 
AMENDED PETITION FOR HEARING 

Respondent, the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)! Air 

Quality Division (AQD), by and through the Office of the Attorney General of the State 

of Wyoming, in response to Judith Bush's (Petitioner) Amended Petition for Hearing 

Before EQC, responds as follows: 

1. The Scheduling Conference held August 3, 2010, established August 11, 

.2010 as the filing deadline for an a:rnended petition, and August 20, 2010, as the deadline 

for filing a response. See Amended Order (Aug. 11,2010). 

2. By dated Allooust 1 2010, Petitioner submitted an Amended Petition 

for Hearing Before EQC. Petitioner's Amended Petition coru:UBts of "Addendum to 

Judith Bush's Petition for Hearing dated May 14, 2010 Addendum is dated August 11 

2010)" and "copy of Judith Bush's May 14,2010 Petition Hearing (previously 



Amended Petrllon 

Addendum 

at 

appears to be previously filed Petition 

Hearing, dated May 2010. atpp.1 

Petitioner's Addendum that addition to and / or complementing 

issues already raised in my May 14,2010 petition for Hearing, add the following[.r 

at 1. The subsequent fourteen pages include information under the following headings: 

'~ature of the Public Hearing before the EQC" (Itl); "Chronology of AQD permits 

Issued to eroell Redi·Mix for its limerock mining operations at its 10 acre LQD 

designated LMO minesite (1396ET)(altematively defined by Air Quality Permit CT 

4526Y' (Id. at p. 3); "All AQD permits issued to Croell Redi-Mix, Inc to date for 

operations at itS Rogers Pit Location contain the same incorrect legal description of 

regarding [sic] the location /site of the mining activity" (Id. at p. 7); "Another error 

relating to legal land descriptionsu (Id. at p. 9); "Remedies Sought through Petition for 

Rehearing In this matter" (Id.); and "Other legal errors of the AQD pertaining to the 

permitting of mining operations in the Rogers Pit" (Id. at p. 12). Petitioner concludes the 

Addendum by stating, "It is my intention to raise the matters at the upcoming Contested 

Administrative Public Hearing ... I believe that a public inquiry into matters discussed 

herein would be appropriate." Id. at 14. 

In re Croell Redi-Mix 
Docket No. 10-2803 

DEQ's Response to Addendum 
20f6 



empntlSlS as in original). 

Addendum totals Tnnrl_,." single spaced 

2010, as an aWLCmneIlt. at 

Petitioner also includes what appears to previously filed Petition 

Hearing, dated 14,2010. 1d. at pp. 

3. Petitioner's Addendum states that "in addition to and I or complementing 

issues already raised in my May 14,2010 petition for Hearing, add the following[.r 1d. 

at 1. The subsequent fourteen pages include information under the following headings: 

"Nature of the Public Hearing before the EQC" (1tl); "Chronology of AQD permits 

Issued to Croell Redi-Mix for its limerock mining operations at its 10 acre LQD 

designated LMO minesite (1396ET)(alternatively defined by Air Quality Permit CT 

4526)" (Id. at p. 3); "All AQD permits issued to Croell Redi-Mix., Inc to date for 

operations at its Rogers Pit Location contain the same incorrect legal description of 

regarding [sic] the location Isite of the mining activity" (1d. at p. 7); "Another error 

relating to legal land descriptions" (1d. at p. 9); "'Remedies Sought through Petition for 

Rehearing In this matter" (I d.); and "Other legal errors of the AQD pertaining to the 

permitting of mining operations in the Rogers Pit" (1d. at p. 12). Petitioner concludes the 

Addendum by stating, "It is my intention to raise the matters at the upcoming Contested 

Admin:istrative Public Hearing . . . I believe that a public inquiry into matters discussed 

herein would be appropriate." 1d. at 

In re 
Docket No. 10-2803 

DEQ's Response to Addendum 
2of6 



I 
I 

1 

I 
I 

Procoo.ure (RPP) the petition state in 

on re011est or urotest IS v«u_ 

W-"""'UQ.L retiereJt1ce to are 

alleged to have been violated." RPP Ch. 1, § 3(c)(ili). 

5. Similar to a civil complaint, a oetmon must llJ.\JLUUI.J factual u..L.u .... OU.C.Lv.J.O 

the eSSlenU81 elements a claim. See Conclusory stat.em~~nts or opinions, in lieu 

facts, are inadequate. Giacchino v. Estate 0/ Stalkup. 908 P.2d 983, 985 (Wyo. 

1985). 

6. Petitioner's Addendum fails to include any reference to any statute, rule or 

specific permit condition that DEQ/AQD has allegedly violated by issuance of Permit 

MD-9645. 

7. In response to possible allegations in the Addendum relating to permits 

other than MD-9645, DEQI AQD admits that such permits speak for themselves and 

paraphrasing SlIch permits are not allegations of fact which require a response. To the 

extent a response is required, DEQ/AQD denies. DEQ/AQD asserts that Petitioner is 

jurisdictionally time-barred from challenging or collaterally attacking such pennits. See 

RPP Ch. 1, § 16(a). See also Chevron US.A., Inc. v. Dep't o/Revenue, 155 P.3d 1041,· 

1043 (Wyo. 2007) (pursuant to the Wyoming Rilles of Appellate Procedure, the timely 

filing of a petition for review is mandatory and jurisdictional). 

8. In response to possible allegations in the Addendum relating to 

DEQ/AQD's public notice of its proposed intent to approve Application AP-9645, and 

In re Croell Redi-Mix 
Docket No. 10-2803 

Respionse to Addendum 
30f6 



9. In response to IJVO"'LV.L" ....... Vt!':, ... L.L·..,.ut,> m Addendum "" ....... ,~ to Petitioner's 

previously SU!JtID11lte<1 written COtllJ.l11C:ID.ts and !. ..... LV"."'. DEQ/AQD admits that it 

considered and addressed 

conditions for Permit MD-9645. 

10. In response to possit;>le allegations in the Addendum relating to the pit 

location's legal description, DEQ/AQD asserts that Crooll's application included the pit 

location's legal description and maps, which documents speak: for themselves. 

DEQ/AQD further asserts that such descriptions sufficiently appraised the public with 

notice of the general area at issue, and the specific pit location. 

11. Petitioner's Addendum is vague, ambiguous, and replete with conclusory 

statements. The Petition fails to provide notice of what legal bearing such statements 

have on DEQ/AQD's issuance of Permit MD-9645. Therefore, to the extent Petitioner's 

Addendum, including footnotes and attachments, is deemed to contain any factual 

allegations, DEQ/AQD denies any allegations not specifically admitted. 

12. DEQ/AQD incorporates by reference and realleges the responses the 

DEQ Response filed with the EQC on June 11, 2010. 

111 re Croell Redi-Mix 
Docket No. 10-2803 

DEQ's to Addendum 
Page 4 of6 



DEFENSES 

1. CODwent on 

orooess and 1hel~etare 

be gratltea. 

3. 

4. DEQlAQD reserves to assert ao.clltlcID.ru atfi:rm:anv 

discovery is completed and additional are leatned. 

5. DEQ/AQD's actions complied the wyommg Environmental 'J'UULlL 

Wyoming Quality Standards and Regulations, and other applicable laws and 

regulations. 

WHEREFORE DEQ/AQD respectfully requests this Council uphold DEQ/AQD's 

issuance of Permit MD-9645 to Croell and deny the Petition far Hearing. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 2o~ day of August, 2010. 

FOR RESPONDENT DEQ: 

In re Croell Redi-Mtx 
Docket No. 10-2803 

.ru;;;"IJ'V.m5C to Addendum 
5 of6 

of Wyoming, DEQ 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Judith 
861 

Sundance, WY 

and via email addressed to: 

and via FAX to; 

Judith Bush at 307-283-2835 

Inre 

& Cannon, 
40 South Main 
P.O. Box 
Sheridan, WY 82801:.0728 

Wyoming Attorney General's Office 

Docket No. 10-2803 
Response to Addendum 

Page 6of6 
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Exhibit 15 Eac Docket 10-2803 
Judith Bush 
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BKFORETHE 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL 

STATE OF 'WYOMING 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL 
AND PETITION FOR HEARING OF: 
CROELL REDI-MIX, DEQ AQD PERMIT 
APPLICATION NO. AP-964S 
AND DEQ AQD Permit No. MD-9646 
DATED MARCH 17,2010 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DOCKET NO. 10-2803 

RESPONDENT CROELL REDI-MIX, INC. 'S RESPONSE 
TO JUDITH BUSH'S AMENDED PETITION 

Respondent Croell Redi-Mix, Inc. (hereafter "Respondent Croell"), by and through its 

undersigned attorney, Kim D. Cannon, of Davis & Cannon, LLP, Sheridan, Wyoming, and 

reSI)OnlJS to Judith Bush's Amended Petition for Before EQC and the "Addendum to 

Judith Petition for Hearing Before EQC" dated August 11, 2010 (hereafter referred to 

collectively as the "Amended Petition"), as 

1. FAILURE TO STATE CLAIM OR REMEDY 

to a claim for which be to 

state a 

to an Amended that IS 



to 

am not sure 

can I am not sure 

",Ffr,rt" to two reasons." ........ ..-."' ... ,' reason seems to to 

cause 

and LUi '<J\,U:;'U procedure without ,rtp'nnnnncr ClallmS should 

2. FAILURE TO PROVIDE RESPONDENT NOTICE OF CLAIMS 

Amended Petition should be dismissed for its failure to identify, by any reasonable 

means, the claims upon which the DEQ Air Quality Permit No. MD-9645 is being appealed. 

Vague and unspecific complaints do not provide sufficient notice for Respondent Croell to 

able to appear and defend. Consequently, Respondent CroeU is deprived of notice and due 

process of the matters at issue by virtue of the Amended Petition. DEQ Rules of Practice and 

Procedure (RPP) require that the petition state ordinary but concise "the facts on 

which the request or protest is based, including whenever possible particular references to the 

statutes, rules or orders" that are alleged to have been violated. RPP Ch. 1, § 3 (c)(iii). The 

Amended Petition should further be U1">L111"",",'"' failure to comply with Rule. 

3. NO STATUTORY OR REGULATORY VIOLATION 

The Amended Petition to state any sta1tutC)ry or J,";.:;.lUtlLLVl 

4. CLAIMS ON OTHER PERMITS SHOULD BE BARRED 

on other AQD have vae,,,,,',,,. 

Complaints COtlce:rmm! Land 
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is 

5. REITERATION AND INCORPORATION OF 
ALL RESPONSES TO THE INITIAL APPEAL 

Ke.sl)cmdent Croell to and its reS1P0I1LSeS to 

appeal filed by Judith Bush in this matter which Response IS dated June 14, 2010. All 

and defenses set forth in that Response are incorporated herein including all 

responses regarding compliance with notice 

6. GENERAL DENIAL 

Respondent Croell generally denies all statements and claims of the Amended Petition 

not expressly admitted. 

7. ADOPTION OF DEO/AOD DEFENSES 

Respondent Croell adopts all defenses asserted by the DEQ/AQD in its responses of 

August 20,2010 and June 11,2010. 

8. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS TO ADD AFFIRl'\1ATIVE DEFENSES 

Respondent Croell reserves the right to add affirmative 

WHEREFORE, Respondent Croell Inc. requests that 

EnvirlDnrneIltal Quality Council the Amended ""'Tn"",,", Before EQC filed by 

Judith prays that Environmental Quality Council enter such 

as it 
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40 South Main Street 
P.O. Box 
Sheridan, WY 82801 
(307) 672-7491 
(307) 672-8911 (fax) 

I, Kim D. Cannon, attorney for Croell Redi-Mix, Inc. in the above-entitled and numbered 
cause, do hereby certify that on the 20th day of August, 2010, I caused a true and correct copy of 
Respondent Croell Redi-Mix, Inc. 's Response to Judith Bush's Amended Petition as follows: 

F. David Searle, Presiding Officer 
Environmental Quality Council 
Herschler Building 
122 West 25th Street 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 

NancyVehr 
Sr. Asst Attorney General 
Wyoming Attorney General's office 
123 Capitol Building 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 

Amanda Kroul 
Office of Attorney General 
Wyoming Attorney office 
123 Capitol Building 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 

John Corra 
Director, DEQ 

Building 
122 West 25th Room 1714 

Wyoming 82002 
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[X] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Federal Express 
[ ] Facsimile 
[ ] Hand-Delivered 
[X] Electronic Transmission 

[X] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Federal Express 
[ ] Facsimile 
[ ] Hand-Delivered 
[X] Electronic Transmission 

[X] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Federal Express 
[ ) Facsimile 
[ ] Hand-Delivered 
[X] Electronic Transmission 

Mail 
[ ] Federal 
[ J 
[ ] 



DEQ~ Air ",uaHL 

Herschler Building 
122 West 25th Room 1714 

",,,pcnnp Wyoming 

Jim 
Environmental Quality Counsel 
Executive Secretary 
Herschler Building 
122 West 25th Street, Room 1714 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 

Kim Waring 
Sr. Off. Support Specialist 
Environmental Quality Council 
Herschler Building 
122 West 25th Street, Room 1714 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 

Judith Bush 
P.O. Box 861 
Sundance, Wyoming 82729 

[X] U.S. Mail 
(] Federal Express 
[X] Facsimile 
[] Hand-Delivered 
l J Electronic 

Kim D. Cannon 
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